ORDINANCE NO. 2016-11

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON ADDING A NEW CHAPTER "PRIVATE STREET ENFORCEMENT" TO TITLE 10 – VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC OF THE AMERICAN CANYON MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, Corvina Way and Corvina Court are private streets located within the Valley View Subdivision in American Canyon, CA; and

WHEREAS, a majority of the property owners of the Valley View Subdivision have petitioned the City requesting enforcement of California Vehicle Code (CVC) provisions on Corvina Way and Corvina Court; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police and Public Works Director of the City of American Canyon believe for health and safety reasons, it is in the best interest of the public to grant the request of the property owners.

NOW, THEREFORE THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AMERICAN CANYON DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1:

The following new Chapter "Private Street Enforcement" is added to American Canyon Municipal Code Title 10 vehicles and Traffic":

PRIVATE STREET ENFORCEMENT

Enforcement of California Vehicle Code on Private Property

Pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 21107 et seq., all provisions of the California Vehicle Code shall apply to the privately owned streets listed below when the owner has caused to be posted in a conspicuous place at each entrance to that private street a notice not less than seventeen by twenty-two inches in size with lettering not less than one inch in height, to the effect that the private property is subject to public traffic regulations and control: A) Corvina Way and B) Corvina Court.

SECTION 2:

The Ordinance shall take effect 30 days from adoption.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 20th day of September, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:

Council Members Joseph, Ramos, Leary, Vice Mayor Bennett and Mayor Garcia

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of American Canyon, State of California, held on the 18th day of October, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:

Councilmembers Joseph, Leary, Ramos, Vice Mayor Bennett and Mayor Garcia

NOES:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ABSENT:

None

Leon Garcia, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Suellen Johnston, City Clerk

William D. Ross, City Attorney